assets. During 2012, additional information became available about the District’s inventory
of tangible capital assets and the financial statements have retroactively adjusted.

Adjustments were necessary to capture developer-built public use infrastructure projects
that were transferred to the District in 2008 and 2011 that were previously not recorded.

In 2012, it was also discovered that a class of ditches and storm sewers was being
amortized over a period much greater than the asset’s useful life. This error has been
retroactively adjusted.

In 2012, the District’s subsidiaries (the Squamish Oceanfront Development Corporation, the
Squamish Municipal Library, and the Squamish Sustainability Corporation) each converted
to Public Sector Accounting Standards. With this conversion, it was noted that adjustments
that should have been made on consolidation to conform to the District’s accounting
policies were not done.  This error has also been retroactively adjusted in these financial
statements.

24

District of Squamish
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2012

16. Prior Period Adjustments (Continued)

The impact of all these changes was as follows:

2011 Adjustment 2011
(As Previously Stated) (Restated)

Deferred revenue - other $ 4,289,397 $ (26,357) $ 4,263,040
Short term debt 192,931 13,713 206,644
Net debt 16,326,192 - 16,326,192
Land under development 16,825,294 495,970 17,321,264
Tangible capital asset 191,325,589 1,709,776 193,035,365
Other non-financial assets 55,418 - 55,418
Opening accumulated surplus $ 189,341,771 $ 211,374 $ 189,553,145

2011 Adjustment 2011
(As Previously Stated) (Restated)

Revenues $ 33,846,666 $ 2,008,608 $ 35,855,274
Expenses 31,308,328 1,592 31,309,920

Annual Surplus $ 2,538,338 $ 2,007,016 $ 4,545,354

Closing Accumulated Surplus $ 191,880,109 $ 2,218,390 $ 194,098,499

25

District of Squamish
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2012

17. Financial Plan

Financial Plan amounts represent the Financial Plan bylaw adopted by Council on April 17,
2012 as adjusted to a “PSAB basis” in order to match the required presentation in the
Statement of Operations and the Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets.  This
adjustment is necessary because certain revenue items in the Financial Plan are not
considered revenues for PSAB purposes including transfers from reserves and other internal
sources, collection of works and services charges and debt proceeds.  Similarly capital